6/12/2018 Gmail - Flagger Training

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Flagger Training

10 messages

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, Mar 2, 2018 at 4:14 PM
To: casey@constablegrove.com

Good afternoon, Mr. Grove.

| received a township association email that has a list of Flagger Training and certification courses over the next few
months in varying counties and wanted to pass the information along in case you were interested. | know you helped with
traffic control at an accident scene on Lower George's Valley Rd a little over a month ago. Let me know and | will get the
dates and locations to you. | don't believe they are close but | could also keep you informed if anything closer comes up.

Hope you are having a good day.
Keri Miller

Board of Supervisors, Chair
Gregg Township, Centre County

Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com> Sun, Mar 4, 2018 at 9:45 AM
To: kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com

Supervisor Miller, on one hand you reach out with a training announcement to me, and on the other, the "Board of
Supervisors" recently communicated to representatives in Harrisburg to have me disavowed as a Constable. Obviously,
these two contradicting behaviors make it very confusing for me to understand what it is that you want.

FYI, I have written proof of this attempt to disavow me by the BOS. So, | caution you that if your next step is to bring in a
member of a Constables Association or another Constable to a BOS meeting, you should know the following before doing
S0...

The solicitor for one of the Constables associations has been turned into the PA Bar for libelous comments following the
BOS communications to Harrisburg. Other association leadership is facing felony charges for things like perjury and
creating illegal search and rescue teams to skirt the law. A local regional director has been identified as not fulfilling his
statutory duties to be at the polls during elections because he wanted to get paid. Be aware that these associations are
not State Boards of Constables. They are only membership groups that have no authority over anyone and are seemingly
only interested in lobbying for their legislation and performing secondary Constable work for the courts. | would be very
cautious if you still plan to invite one of these associations to an upcoming BOS meeting to explain what a Constable
does. | am not a member of these associations. | am a Constable and I can explain what | am going to do and what a
Constable does. If you go that path, | am prepared to blow the lid off of them and your BOS if you do so. Respectfully, |
don't think that is the type of attention our township needs right now.

Something to think about for you: If the person you were handing out cards for to vote as write-in Constable would have
won the election, would you have taken issue with him being on the agenda, having his website linked on the township
site, or even his phone number available for his community?

FYI, 1 did not respond to an accident scene on LGVR.

Thank you,

Constable Grove
"In Defense of Rural Values”

GREGG TOWHSHR + _c?{;emn
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[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=




6/12/2018 Gmail - Flagger Training

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Sun, Mar 4, 2018 at 1:36 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

[Quoted text hidden)

Virus-free. www.avast.com

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Sun, Mar 4, 2018 at 2:12 PM
To: Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com>

Mr. Grove,

My apologies, wrong road. | meant Upper Georges Valley Rd for a CO alarm as the Fire Company noted on their
Facebook page. If there is something | feel is beneficial to the safety of our township that pertains to you and can help
us work together as community members, | will certainly pass it along. You of course can tell me if you desire
otherwise.

I am curious as to what written proof you have of the “Board of Supervisors” trying to disavow you with
representatives in Harrisburg. As you know from attending our meetings, the board has made no statements or
decisions regarding the constable other than that you can notify us if there is something you would like to report on.
Individually, we are certainly able to research the position of constable.

As for the discussion of constable at upcoming meetings, | personally have no plans to have a different constable or
constable association speak. | can’t speak for the other two supervisors. In my own research on the subject, | have
discovered that there are so many varying opinions even with in the constable associations as well as the
government. What concrete information | do have, is what the PA State law regarding constables says. At the
upcoming meeting, when we get to the unfinished business regarding the constable, | intend on having you share
with the BOS what you believe the purpose and responsibilities of your position are. Will you be available for that?
Again, | can not speak for the other supervisors. Thank you for passing along that information.

The boards that give regular reports at the Board of Supervisors meetings are boards that are directly tied to the
responsibilities of the BOS and running the business of the township. The business of the township does not include
the constable, therefore does not fit the expectation for a regular report. You are welcome to notify us if there is
something pertinent to the business of the township to report on or be placed as an agenda item at our discretion,
otherwise you certainly can use public comment time to speak about your position.

Thank you,
Keri Miller

Board of Supervisors, Chair
Gregg Township, Centre County

Virus-free. www.avast.com

[Quoted text hidden}

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Sun, Mar 4, 2018 at 2:25 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=




6/12/2018 Gmail - Flagger Training

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 8:20 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury®%22&qgs=true&search=
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Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 8:18 AM
To: KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com

Yes Keri, of course | am willing to speak at the meeting. | asked you to speak at the meeting.
Please completely fill me in on the vandalism at the Ball Field that you posted on FB yesterday.
When did this happen and when was it reported to the township? Has it been reported to the PSP?
Thank you,

Constable Grove
"In Defense of Rural Values"

[Quoted text hidden)

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 2:31 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 6:55 PM
To: Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com>

The vandalism has been reported to the state police and we will be discussing it at the BOS meeting tomorrow night.

Thank you,

Keri Miller
Board of Supervisors, Chair
Gregg Township, Centre County

% Virus-free. www.avast.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 8:15 PM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

This lack of communication to me as Constable is quite disappointing and concerning Keri. You email me about flagger
training, but don't message me about vandalism that you write has been going on for weeks in the village. You want to
wait until a public meeting to inform me??? :

[Quoted text hidden)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWJE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

Gmai% Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Feb 8, 2018 at 4:32 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>

-—---——---- Foiwarded message ----------

From: "Shuman, Carolyn" <carshuman@pa.gov>

Date: Feb 8, 2018 3:52 PM

Subject: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

To: "michelleyvennegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (see page 3 of attachment for contact information). Please forward all future correspondence directly
to the Appeals Officer and all other parties. Thank you.

Thank you.

w Carolyn Shuman

¢ Administrative Officer

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333
(717) 346-9903 | hitp://openrecords.pa.gov

carshuman@pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=i




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

333 Market Street, 16th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333

The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address
openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www,.openrecords.pa.gov.

2018-0220_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
607K

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

Keri Milier <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Feb 8, 2018 at 4:32 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>

---------- Forwarded message -----——--—

From: "Shuman, Carolyn" <carshuman@pa.gov>

Date: Feb 8, 2018 3:52 PM

Subject: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (see page 3 of attachment for contact information). Please forward all future correspondence directly
to the Appeals Officer and all other parties. Thank you.

Thank you.

Carolyn Shuman

i Administrative Officer

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 161 Fioor

Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333
(717) 346-8903 | hitp://openrecords.pa.gov

carshuman@pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. Ifreceived in error, please return to sender.

https://mail.goagle.com/mail/iu/1/?ui=28&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en .&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

333 Market Street, 16th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333

The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9803; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address
openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

a@ 2018-0220_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
607K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&gs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

6 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

-~—-- Forwarded message --—--—-—

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 9:55 AM

Subject: 2018-0507 Questicn

To: kahiggins@pa.gov, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins,

I have some video to submit. | understand the Commonwealth servers will not allow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not, | will need to mail it on a disk.
Michelle Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

-—-—-—— Forwarded message --------—-

From: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 9:59 AM

Subject: RE: 2018-0507 Question

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Grove,

In the past | have been able o view Youtube videos where links have been submitted through email. If you would like to
try that first, | can let you know if it works. ’

. Kathleen A. Higgins | Attorney
= Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16t Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&|sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question
(717) 346-9903

kahiggins@pa.gov
hitp://openrecords.pa.gov / @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the parly to whom it is
addressed. if received in error, please return to sender,

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floot,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 9:56 AM

To: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: 2018-0507 Question

Ms. Higgins,

| have some video to submit. | understand the Commonwealth servers will not allow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not, | will need to mail it on a disk.

Michelle Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----——--

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:05 AM

Subject: Re: 2018-0507 Question

To: "Higgins, Kathleen" <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Thank you, | will do that.

On Wed, Apr 4, 2018, 9:59 AM Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov> wrote:
Ms. Grove,

:
hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

In the past | have been able to view Youtube videos where links have been submitted through email. If you would like
to try that first, I can let you know if it works.

w Kathleen A. Higgins | Attorney
Office of Open Records

333 Matket Street, 16! Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903

kahiggins@pa.gov
http://openrecords.pa.gov / @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 9:56 AM

To: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: 2018-0507 Question

Ms. Higgins,

| have some video to submit. | understand the Commonwealth servers will not aliow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, 1 can upload it there. If not, I will need to mail it on a disk.

Michelle Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:31 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=
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David

David S. Gaines, JIr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

—
W

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 11:06 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN
[Quoted text hidden]

"

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 12:26 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

David S. Gaines, Jr.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&qg=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=:
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MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherfon Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address

shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

https./mail.google.com/mail/u/1/? ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

6 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message -----—--—-

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 9:55 AM

Subject; 2018-0507 Question

To: kahiggins@pa.gov, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins,

| have some video to submit. | understand the Commonwealth servers will not allow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not, | will need to mail it on a disk.
Michelle Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

--—--—- Forwarded message ----—------

From: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 9:59 AM

Subject: RE: 2018-0507 Question

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Grove,

In the past | have been able to view Youtube videos where links have been submitted through email. If you would like to
try that first, 1 can let you know if it works.

me Kathleen A. Higgins | Attorney
* Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16! Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQgE .en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question
(717) 346-9903

kahiggins@pa.gov
hitp://openrecords.pa.gov / @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party fo whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return fo sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 9:56 AM

To: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: 2018-0507 Question

Ms. Higgins,

I have some video to submit. | understand the Commonwealth servers will not allow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not, | will need to mail it on a disk.

Michelle Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----—----—-

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:05 AM

Subject: Re: 2018-0507 Question

To: "Higgins, Kathleen" <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Thank you, | will do that.

On Wed, Apr 4, 2018, 9:59 AM Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov> wrote:

i Ms. Grove,

;
H
3
:
:
H

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear
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In the past | have been able to view Youtube videos where links have been submitted through email. If you would like
to try that first, [ can let you know if it works.

Kathleen A. Higgins | Attorney
_ Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903

kahiggins@pa.gov
http:/fopenrecords.pa.gov / @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This elecironic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR's new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 9:56 AM

To: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: 2018-0507 Question

Ms. Higgins,

| have some video to submit. | understand the Commonwealth servers will not allow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not, | will need to mail it on a disk.

Michelle Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:31 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&seart




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

David

David S. Gaines, Ir.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedln | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

U

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 11:06 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN
[Quoted text hidden]

sy

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

David

David S. Gaines, JIr.

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sean
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MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address

shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quioted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_pB8&view=pt&g=%22attestation%228&qgs=true&sear
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‘ Gma%g Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: 2018-0638

3 messages

Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 25, 2018 at 9:35 PM
To: "Isenberg, Kelly" <kisenberg@pa.gov>

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>, "KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com”
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Attorney Isenberg,

| am forwarding the records | received for 2018-0638.
Michelle Grove

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 11:44 AM

Subject: Response: RTK Emails "Constable" & RTK Report
To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Please see the attached.

Keri Miller

Chair, Board of Supervisors
Gregg Township, Centre County

2 attachments

Grove_Docs_4-13-18.pdf
2089K

RTK 030122018 Response Letter 88.pdf
— 94K

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 7:.04 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

Grove_Docs_4-13-18.pdf
2089K

% RTK 030122018 Response Letter 88.pdf
94K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 7:06 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message --—---v-

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 25, 2018 at 9:35 PM

Subject: Fwd: 2018-0638

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=762a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=:
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To: "lsenberg, Kelly" <kisenberg@pa.gov>
Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>, "KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com”
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden)

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

2 attachments

% Grove_Docs_4-13-18.pdf
=1 2089K

RTK 030122018 Response Letter 88.pdf
= 94K

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.1 6_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%228&qs=true&search=
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: AP 2018-0220 Petition for Reconsideration

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 2:08 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownshlp org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN

----—-—- Forwarded message ----—--—--

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 1:34 PM

Subject: AP 2018-0220 Petition for Reconsideration

To: "Wolfe, Jill" <jiwclfe@pa.gov>

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>, "dgaines@mkclaw.com” <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Ms. Wolfe,
| respectfully request a reconsideration of this Final Determination for the following reasons:

1) The township has not provided ANY text messages responsive to this request. The township claims to have
interpreted the request as having a different date range. In #6 of Jennifer Snyder's Attestation, she attests that she
"provided ali such information between December 1, 2017, and January 5, 2018." She has not provided ANY text
messages from the time span | asked for, nor has she attested to searching for records responsive to that part of the
request. In the Solicitor's response, he states that "it stands to reason that Ms. Grove's reference in her request to
'1/5/2017," which preceded the start date on '2/1/2017,' was a typographical error." It was not a typographical error, as
stated in my appeal. | submitted another RTK request on January 7th for more recent text messages, which she granted
on January Sth (almost a full month before she provided records in response to this request). It is not reasonable to
assume that | would request the same exact records twice in a row. If | had, I believe they would have said so during this
appeal. Instead, they argued that | meant to type a different date span.

2) The township HAS provided cell phone usage records in the recent past that were NOT provided this time. | would be
happy to provide those documents if this issue is reconsidered. There is no reason they would have had those kind of
records months ago and not now.

3) I am able to download months of detailed call logs from Verizon Wireless. Jennifer did not say she checked the
Verizon website for call logs. In #9 of Jennifer's Attestation, she states that "the Township does not receive ‘phone detail,’
as Ms. Grove suspects.” Based on previous communications by her | believe this is a semantics game, meaning that
Verizon does not MAIL her a copy of the phone call log. That does not mean a call log is not in her custody or control.

4) The township has a history of non-compliance with the Right-to-Know Law. The township has previously destroyed a
requested public record after it was requested, ignored a court order to provide records within 30 days, testified to the
court that records no longer exist (before finally providing the "nonexistent” records after a Motion for Reconsideration
was filed), and has not complied with multiple OOR Final Determinations from months ago.

https://imail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE .en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sean
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Thank you for your consideration.

Michelle Grove

On Mon, Mar 5, 2018, 11:31 AM Wolfe, Jill <jiwolfe@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties:

Attached is the OOR'’s Final Determination.

Sincerely,

Jill S. Wolfe | Attorney

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16 Fioor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
Phone: 717.346.9903

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-8903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&]sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: AP 2018-0507 Submission

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 7:34 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>

----—---- Forwarded message ----—---

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018, 6:56 PM

Subject: AP 2018-0507 Submission

To: <kahiggins@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins,
The records in question are:

+ 2017 Minutes for Water & Sewer Authority Meetings
» Current Employee Handbook and Job Descriptions IF newer than 2012.

| am attaching the PDF of the responsive records Jennifer sent me. One page 1 under "OLD BUSINESS," a "part-time
position township employee" was created by the Sewer Authority. It is then stated, "Laron requested Gil ask the
Supervisors to write an approve a specific job description for this part-time water and sewer system maintenance
township employee."

These are the ONLY minutes that were provided responsive to my request. There was no Job Description provided fo me
for this new position.

On page 3, the Board of Supervisors made a motion to update a policy in the employee handbook. The updated
employee handbook was not provided.

I am seeking those three items in this appeal.

The Water & Sewer Authority meet in the municipal building's meeting room. The building is also known as the Old Gregg
School. The meetings are advertised by Gregg Township. There is no other place for the pubiic to inspect records of the
Water & Sewer Authority. The authorities do not have a website. Water Quality Reports are posted on the Gregg
Township website. There is no email address available for either authority. My husband asked for Sewer Authority Chair
Gil Morrison's email address and it was not given to him. The phone numbers that were published on the Gregg Township
website for these authorities are:

Greaq Township Water Authority Billing Questions: Integrity Accounting 814-422-8200

Water Board Tom Stitzer — Chairman 814-422-8642 Sewer Authority Board Gil Morrison — Chairman 814-422-8779 or 814-360-
2276

| called Gil Morrison on March 22nd at 4:49 PM to ask him how someone would obtain the meeting minutes, since
Jennifer Snyder only sent me one. He told me | called his private phone and suggested | call Integrity Accounting.
Integrity Accounting is a private business that is literally 2/10 of a mile from the municipal building (across the main road).
| have attached a map. | stopped in to Integrity Accounting on the way to the township office on March 23rd, and they told
me they were informed there was a RTK Request for minutes, so they immediately sent the requested minutes over to the
township. | assume Gil Morrison contacted Integrity Accounting after [ called him, because Jennifer Snyder said she did
not.

1 have uploaded two videos of the Secretary/Open Records Officer asking my husband and | to fill out disruptive requests.
| have also attached an attestation indicating when the videos were recorded. [l originally tried to attach these videos
to this email, so the attestation states they are attached.] This repeated behavior by Jennifer Snyder is part of a

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&]sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q="%22attestation%22&gs=true&sear
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larger scheme to defame our characters, as retaliation for requesting public records. In the 2018-03-23 video,
Secretary/Open Records Officer Jennifer Snyder admits she did not ask for these minutes to be sent over. She said the
minutes were emailed to her after my husband asked for Gil's email address. She asked me if | would tell people if she
gave them to me without a second RTK Request. | said | would, so she said | would have to fill out a 2nd (disruptive)
request for them. After some discussion about the RTKL and the cost of appeals, she finally said she would email them to
me. She has not.

The 1st video (2017-04-10): hitps://youtu.be/fsos7yC2dBw
The 2nd video (2018-03-23): https:/lyoutu.be/uxod\WyLwvi0

It is possible the township will provide these records in the next few hours, or by mail, so that this Final Determination will
be ruled "moot." | did check my mail today, but in a previous appeal (2018-0201) the township submitted argument by
mail and | did not receive it until after the FD. Maybe the mail was extra-slow that time, but the OOR directed the township

to provide a supplemental affidavit in 2017-1433, and the township took no action.

The township is currently publishing RTK Requests and Final Determinations on their website and Board of Supervisors
meeting agendas. They are not publishing their responses or responsive records. [| requested an Advisory Opinion from
the OOR on March 14th about this.] The township is also discussing the "burden" of my RTK Requests in public
meetings.

The Chair of the Sewer Authority (Gil Morrison) has apparently decided to join in this retaliatory circus of drama (over
public records requests). | also recorded this (htips://youtu.be/LA37LhIZRJ8) at the Sewer Authority meeting on March
26, 2018. Relevant to this appeal, Gil announces that they are following the township's meeting policies. After I refused to
make an announcement that | was recording, he announced he was recording. It appears he video recorded my husband
and | attending the meeting. Shenanigans like this are typical at Board of Supervisors meetings, but | had never seen a
stunt like this at a Sewer Authority meeting until | requested their minutes from the township.

There are currently two OOR Final Determinations that have still not been complied with: 2017-0018 and 2017-1433. In
another case stemming from AP 2016-1837, the Court of Common Pleas directed the township fo turn over the
responsive records that were not destroyed after they were requested (the controversial record was destroyed). The
township did not comply, and another hearing was requested to enforce the court order. The township then stated that the
remaining records were destroyed long ago. After that hearing, Secretary/Open Records Officer Jennifer Snyder admitted
to me that they were not destroyed, so a third hearing was scheduled. The township turned over the records at that point.

This is an ongoing pattern of Gregg Township, to make my husband and I jump through hoops for months or longer in
order to obtain simple things like public meeting minutes. In a recent example, | submitted a RTK Request by email on the
morning of March 27th that has not been responded to. It has been 6 days. That request is for records related to this,
including: the recording Gil Morrison took of the meeting, and correspondence with a resident who was apparently told by
someone that we have cost the township over $10,000 in solicitor fees for RTK requests. That resident told me over the
previous weekend that she was going to ask the township how much these RTK Reguests cost the township, and that
Monday she (the resident) announced that my husband and | have cost the township over $10,000 (which is untrue).

Because of this pattern of noncompliance, | am asking the OOR to determine if this a "bad faith” denial (regardless of
whether or not the township provides the missing records during this appeal).

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove
www.greggtownshipunofficial.org

3 attachments

Map.jpg
64K

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQE .en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sean
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@ [Gregg] Attestation.pdf
112K

[Gregg] Records.pdf
= 1542K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 8:00 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>

—--——-- Forwarded message -——---

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018, 7:25 PM

Subject: Re: AP 2018-0507 Submission

To: <kahiggins@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

For clarity, | am seeking the remainder of the minutes | requested (not the one that was provided).
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail _fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%228&qs=true&sear
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: AP 2018-0556

3 messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 4, 2018 at 4:11 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: May 4, 2018 at 1:36:46 PM MDT

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: AP 2018-0556

Mr. Gaines,

It appears that no attestation was sent by Supervisor/Alternate AORO Officer Keri Miller, who did send an
email at 10:28 AM today (as shown in your last email submission) and who is the only person with "actual
knowledge" of the messages to/from her official Supervisor FB page. If an attestation was sent to the OOR
and not copied to me, please forward it to me for my records. Thank you.

Michelle Grove

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com>

Sun, May 6, 2018 at 3:53 PM

To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Date: May 6, 2018 at 7:25:38 AM MDT

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>, Gregg Twp Secretary
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Subject: Re: AP 2018-0556

Michelle,

1 don't think it's necessary to have every supervisor provide an attestation regarding their own activities. Put
another way, when you ask for all emails relating to a topic, and the RTKL officer reaches out to all
employees and supervisors to ask for any and all responsive documents, we have never before gone
through and obtained attestations from each of those individuals stating that they do not have responsive

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&qg=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&seart
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records, and | don't want to start that practice now.
Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to
whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender
with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system.
Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

On Fri, May 4, 2018 at 3:36 PM, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr. Gaines,

It appears that no attestation was sent by Supervisor/Alternate AORO Officer Keri Miller, who did send an
email at 10:28 AM today (as shown in your last email submission) and who is the only person with "actual
knowledge" of the messages to/from her official Supervisor FB page. If an atiestation was sent to the
OOR and not copied to me, please forward it to me for my records. Thank you.

Michelle Grove

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Sun, May 6, 2018 at 3:53 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: May 6, 2018 at 8:39:56 AM MDT

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Cc: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: AP 2018-0556

Hi David,

While that is true, in 2017-1433 the OOR asked for an attestation that the email server was searched.
None was provided and the OOR granted that part of the appeal, because the township did not prove all of
the records were provided. There is no server for Jennifer fo check in this case, as only
Supervisor/Alternate AORO has access.

Michelle

On Sun, May 6, 2018, 9:26 AM David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
| Michelle,

{

j [ don't think it's necessary to have every supervisor provide an attestation regarding their own activities.
i Put another way, when you ask for all emails relating to a topic, and the RTKL officer reaches out to all

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=762a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWGE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pi&g=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear
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employees and supervisors to ask for any and all responsive documents, we have never before gone
through and obtained attestations from each of those individuals stating that they do not have responsive
records, and | don't want to start that practice now.

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties
to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the
sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer
system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other
privileges.

On Fri, May 4, 2018 at 3:36 PM, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr. Gaines,

It appears that no attestation was sent by Supervisor/Alternate AORO Officer Keri Miller, who did send
an email at 10:28 AM today (as shown in your last email submission) and who is the only person with
"actual knowledge" of the messages to/from her official Supervisor FB page. If an attestation was sent
to the OOR and not copied to me, please forward it to me for my records. Thank you.

Michelle Grove

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&gs=true&sear
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Gmafgt Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Appeal Number 2018-0774

21 messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Thu, May 3, 2018 at 9:55 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Date: May 3, 2018 at 7:14:49 AM MDT

To: mzeppos@pa.gov

Cc: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Appeal Number 2018-0774

Ms. Zeppos,

| received a request for mediation by Mr. Grove, noting that there may be a misunderstanding of the records
sought. Casey, what is the misunderstanding? | agree that we can try to work it out, although I'd go a step
further and say we likely won't need to burden the OOR mediators if the misunderstanding is
straightforward.

Thank you.
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to
whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender
with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system.
Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Thu, May 3, 2018 at 10:35 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22petjury%228&qs=true&search=i
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From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: May 3, 2018 at 3:48:01 PM MDT

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

David,

I am looking for email correspondence with the requested keywords within the time frame on the Request. |
apologize for the miscommunication there.

Also looking for any other paper records in custody of the township - to/from GTWSA - within the same time
frame. That should save Jennifer from searching by keywords through a potential year's worth of records.
Those documents (I assume) should be easily accessible given the nature of our small township, as they
would be retained/filed in the office as communications between township and the authority.

Email records can be emailed to me. A time for inspection on the paper docs can be arranged.
Hopefully this heips clarify & keeps this from getting into a long, drawn-out process.

Thanks,
Casey Grove

On Thu, May 3, 2018 at 9:14 AM, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
Ms. Zeppos,

| received a request for mediation by Mr. Grove, noting that there may be a misunderstanding of the
records sought. Casey, what is the misunderstanding? | agree that we can try to work it out, although I'd
go a step further and say we likely won't need to burden the OOR mediators if the misunderstanding is
straightforward.

Thank you.
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties
to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the
sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer
system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other
privileges.

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 11, 2018 at 2:21 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Fri, May 11, 2018 at 2:07 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Cc: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

https://mail.google.com/mailiu/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22petjury%228&gs=true&search=:
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David,
What does the township wish to do?
Casey Grove

On Thu, May 3, 2018 at 5:48 PM, Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com> wrote:
David,

I am looking for email correspondence with the requested keywords within the time frame on the Request. | apologize
for the miscommunication there.

Also looking for any other paper records in custody of the township - to/ffrom GTWSA - within the same time frame.
That should save Jennifer from searching by keywords through a potential year's worth of records. Those documents (|
assume) should be easily accessible given the nature of our small township, as they would be retained/filed in the office
as communications between township and the authority.

Email records can be emailed to me. A time for inspection on the paper docs can be arranged.
Hopefully this helps clarify & keeps this from getting into a long, drawn-out process.

Thanks,
Casey Grove

On Thu, May 3, 2018 at 9:14 AM, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
Ms. Zeppos,

| received a request for mediation by Mr. Grove, noting that there may be a misunderstanding of the records sought.
Casey, what is the misunderstanding? | agree that we can try to work it out, although I'd go a step further and say we
likely won't need to burden the OOR mediators if the misunderstanding is straightforward.

Thank you.
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of
"Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a
wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWGE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_1 80528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Appeal Number 2018-0774

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, May 17, 2018 at 7:32 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

------—-- Forwarded message ------—--

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, May 16, 2018 at 8:32 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: "Zeppos, Magdalene” <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

David,

| have not received any response from you. On May 3rd, you indicated that if there was a straightforward
misunderstanding with the request - this would likely not require mediation by the OOR in your opinion. | immediately
presented to you a straightforward solution that would result in less work and less time for the township. | am looking to
make this as easy as possible for the township, while still obtaining rightful access to these public records in a timely
fashion. Please let me know by the end of business May 17th if the township wishes to act upon this. Otherwise, | will
submit a refined request with the township.

Thanks,

Casey Grove
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden)

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 8:23 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----——--

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, May 17, 2018 at 6:14 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

David,

The narrower request is that it is for "emails"- not "any/all correspondence” described in the original March 24th request.
What | am saying by feeling the need to submit a refined request is that if | don't have indication from the township that
they are working on this request, I'll submit an official request adjusted to read "emails”, not "any/all correspondence”. The
township has been dormant for 13 days, exhausting a request for mediation that you indicated was unlikely needed. So at
this point, I'm wondering what the next steps are for the township after declining mediation.

Can you indicate whether the township is actively working on this request?

Thanks,
Casey Grove

On Thu, May 17, 2018 at 2:06 PM, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
Casey,

Thank you for getting back to me. One of the reasons for the delay is that the request still covers many hundreds of
emails, even with the keywords. The offer to provide a narrower request is thus appreciated. Do you mind submitting
that request in the coming days?

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE .en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=
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814-234-1500 TEL
814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden}

[Quoted text hidden)]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 9:07 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

- Forwarded message ----—--

From: Zeppos, Magdalene <mzeppos@pa.gov>

Date: Fri, May 18, 2018 at 8:35 AM

Subject: RE: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties:

| write in regard to the above appeal. | just wanted to make you aware that the parties can still
agree to mediation.

== Magdalene C. Zeppos, Esquire
- Appeals Officer
Office of Open Records

' 333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | mzeppos@pa.gov

https://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended
only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: Casey Grove [mailto:fallywalker@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2018 6:14 PM

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&aq=%22perjury%228&dgs=true&search=:
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To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Cc: Zeppos, Magdalene <mzeppos@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

David,

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden)
[Quoted text hidden]

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 10:01 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 11:22 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>
Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Keri
[Quoted text hidden]

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 11:31 AM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%228&qgs=true&search=
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 11:37 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>
Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Keri
[Quoted text hidden]

. image001.jpg
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David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 11:45 AM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> ‘
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden}

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 12:38 PM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

JEN
[Quoted text hidden]

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

9 attachments
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%228&qs=true&search=:
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Uil

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 12:47 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 1:27 PM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Wehb | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=762a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWGE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&a=%22perjury%228&qs=true&search=
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Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 1:29 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

IQuoted text hidden] i )

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, May 21, 2018 at 7:15 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

---------- Forwarded message ~--=-----

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Sun, May 20, 2018 at 3:27 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

David,

I am not convinced that these are all the responsive records. Additionally, you indicated in your email that "Jen has sent
me what should be all responsive emails to your request". Unfortunately, Gregg Township has a documented history
(including very recently) of not providing all responsive records to requests, and "should be" provides me, as the
Requester, with no definitive answer. The township response does also not include an attestation made under penalty of
perjury; nor describes the methods for the search, who was contacted for records & whether they all got back to the open
records officer, and whether the server was personally reviewed by the open records officer. Does the township plan on
providing that?

Thanks,
Casey Grove

On Fri, May 18, 2018 at 1:34 PM, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
Casey,

We obviously disagree with your claim that the Township has been dormant for any period of time. While | did 'not
communicate with you on this particular issue for a limited period of time - when the relevant deadline was still well into
the future - we find ourselves working essentially every day on various RTKL requests for you or Michelle.

Regardless, | think we have a resolution to this matter. Jen has sent me what should be all responsive emails to your
request. To be clear, the attached emails are all emails to and from the supervisors, Gil Morrison, and the water and
sewer entities with your keywords. | believe this response will conclude this matter, but please let us know if you feel
otherwise.

Thank you.
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&dqs=true&search=:
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This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, May 21, 2018 at 9:50 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

On Mon, May 21, 2018 at 9:16 AM, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
This matter is due for a response to the appeal by tomorrow, by my math. My thought is let's provide a proper response
. tomorrow, complete with the responsive attestation certifying that these records are complete. Does that work for you?

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Mon, May 21, 2018 at 9:58 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

David

[Quoted text hidden]

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801

(814) 234-1500 TEL

(814) 234-1549 FAX

David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com> Mon, May 21, 2018 at 4:39 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>
Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in etror, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Appeal Number 2018-0774

[Quoted text hidden)

—

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, May 29, 2018 at 7:15 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

- Forwarded message ---—-----

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Fri, May 25, 2018 at 6:28 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggiownship.org>

David,
Is the township planning on replying / responding to this matter? | am still waiting...
Casey Grove

On Mon, May 21, 2018 at 5:29 PM, Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com> wrote:
Thank you.

On Mon, May 21, 2018 at 4:41 PM, David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com> wrote:
Casey,

i wrote "should be" in the sense that it should be the documentation that you are looking for, not the way you have
stated it. Regardless, we will provide the necessary paperwork in response to the OOR appeal, to hopefully close out
this matter tomorrow.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of
"Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a
wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, May 31, 2018 at 7:19 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>

---------- Forwarded message -—---——--
From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=762a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE .en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=i
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Date: Wed, May 30, 2018 at 4:29 PM

Subject: Re: FW. Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Thank you. This certainly explains why | did not receive it - it is addressed incorrectly, not to 103 Hidden Springs Ln as
indicated on the Request and Appeal doc. Nor was | copied on the email dated May 22nd from the township.
Submissions made outside of the rules of appeal should not be considered. Rules are rules.

On Wed, May 30, 2018 at 8:41 AM, Zeppos, Magdalene <mzeppos@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties:

| am forwarding the Township’s submission to the Requester in the above matter. Thank you.

. Magdalene C. Zeppos, Esquire
- Appeals Officer
Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | mzeppos@pa.gov

hitps:/lopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mkclaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2018 12:40 PM

To: Zeppos, Magdalene <mzeppos@pa.gov>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Appeal Number 2018-0774

Ms. Zeppos,

I have attached Gregg Township's response in the matter appearing at docket number 2018-0774. Please let
me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=:
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David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Docket Number 2018-0953

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jun 12, 2018 at 12:11 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

----—- Forwarded message -----==---

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Date: Tue, Jun 12, 2018 at 12:03 PM

Subject: Docket Number 2018-0953

To: blorah@pa.gov

Cc: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Lorah,

I have attached Gregg Township's response to Michelle Grove's appeal in docket number 2018-0953. Please note that your initial
paperwork initially called for a response by the close of business yesterday. I apologize for the delay. My office had mistakenly
calendared the response as being due today, not yesterday.

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

8§14-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

2 attachments

20180612121309638.pdf
21 147K

] Attestation 2018-0953.pdf

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q="%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear
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192K

Gregd Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jun 12, 2018 at 12:12 PM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

20180612121309638.pdf
= 147K

n@ Attestation 2018-0953.pdf
192K

https://mail.google.com/mailfu/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver-CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q="%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Jun 6, 2018 at 2:00 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

—————————— Forwarded message ----------

From: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Date: Wed, Jun 6, 2018 at 1:34 PM

Subject: RE: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Attorney Gaines:

Would you kindly submit a supplemental affidavit providing more detail about the search for records? A
response is requested by Friday, June 8, 2018.

Sincerely,

@y Blake Eilers, Esq.
% Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If
received in error, please return to sender,

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mkclaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2018 9:50 PM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Subject: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

Mr. Eilers,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&]sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear:
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The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached response on behalf of Gregg Township in
docket number AP 2018-0883. Please note that the attestation was signed today, May 29, 2018.

Thank you. Please let me know if you have any questions.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Jun 7, 2018 at 2:07 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---—m-- Forwarded message ----—----

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Jun 7, 2018 at 1:59 PM

Subject: Re: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

To: "Eilers, Blake” <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Eilers,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sean
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 am in receipt of the township's response, postmarked May 30, 2018 (not May 29th as the Certificate of Service states).
Also worth noting is that Jennifer's Attestation is not dated. As stated in my appeal, | did not receive any response to this
request. Perhaps the township can forward the response to the OOR and myself to clear this up quickly. | am not sure
why the township is unwilling to copy me by email on these submissions.

If the township is unable to forward their May 1st response (with ariginal email headers intact for verification), | request a
“bad faith" ruling. Gregg Township has a documented history of failing to comply with lawful orders to provide records. |
can provide a current list of outstanding Final Determinations, if required.

| swear the facts | stated are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief under 18 Pa. C.S. §
4904. | will send a second email with a picture of the postmark to support my statement.

Mr. Gaines,

I see in Jennifer's attestation that she claims no records exist. Is it the township's position that there are no minutes
being taken at closed meetings?

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

= image001.jpg
2K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Jun 7, 2018 at 2:08 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

—————————— Forwarded message -

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Jun 7, 2018 at 2:01 PM

Subject: Re: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

To: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q="%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear
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[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jun 12, 2018 at 7:32 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message --------—--

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, Jun 11, 2018 at 3:37 PM

Subject: Re: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

To: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Eilers,

May | have a day or two to examine this and respond? | consent to any extension of the Final Determination due date that
is needed on this matter.

Michelle Grove

On Mon, Jun 11, 2018, 3:26 PM Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Ms. Snyder:

Thank you for your response. Would you kindly submit the .pdf that was attached to the email you have
provided?

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=7623278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear
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Sincerely,

- Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed.
If received in error, please return to sender.

From: Gregg Twp Secretary [mailto:secretary@greggtownship.org]

Sent: Monday, June 11, 2018 2:45 PM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

Is this the attachment you are looking for that shows the township's email response to Ms. Grove's RTK request dated
April 30, 2018, which was sent on May 1, 20187 | have also included the original attestation.

JEN

On Mon, Jun 11, 2018 at 2:33 PM, Eiiers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Attorney Gaines:

Please provide a copy of the response the Township sent to Ms. Grove, along with the requested
supplementary attestation no later than 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, June 13, 2018.

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&gs=true&searn
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Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

hitp:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 7, 2018 2:01 PM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

On Thu, Jun 7, 2018, 1:59 PM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:

Mr. Eilers,

| am in receipt of the township’s response, postmarked May 30, 2018 (not May 29th as the Certificate of Service
states). Also worth noting is that Jennifer's Attestation is not dated. As stated in my appeal, | did not receive any
response to this request. Perhaps the township can forward the response to the OOR and myself to clear this up
quickly. | am not sure why the township is unwilling to copy me by email on these submissions.

If the township is unable to forward their May 1st response (with original email headers intact for verification), |
request a "bad faith” ruling. Gregg Township has a documented history of failing to comply with lawful orders to
provide records. | can provide a current list of outstanding Final Determinations, if required.

| swear the facts | stated are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief under 18 Pa.
C.S. § 4904. | will send a second email with a picture of the postmark to support my statement.

Mr. Gaines,

I see in Jennifer's attestation that she claims no records exist. Is it the township’s position that there are no
minutes being taken at closed meetings?

Respecitfully,

Michelle Grove

On Wed, Jun 6, 2018 at 1:34 PM Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

i

i
https://mail.google.com/mailiu/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE .en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q="%22attestation%22&qs=true&sean
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Dear Attorney Gaines:

Would you kindly submit a supplemental affidavit providing more detail about the search for
records? A response is requested by Friday, June 8, 2018.

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden}
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_pB8a&view=pt&q="%22attestation%22&qs=true&sean
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Final Determination - Grove v. Gregg Twp., AP 2018-0556

2 messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Mon, May 7, 2018 at 6:40 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:
From: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>
Date: May 7, 2018 at 1:55:24 PM MDT
To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg

Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Final Determination - Grove v. Gregg Twp., AP 2018-0556

Dear Parties:

Please find attached the Final Determination in the above-referenced matter.

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

hitp://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Canfidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it
is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

2 attachments

image001.jpg
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQgE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&a=%22perjury%228&qs=true&search=
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4% 2018-0556_Grove_Gregg Twp_FD.pdf
= 149K

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 15, 2018 at 9:19 AM
To: secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com
Cc: Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

Just so everyone is aware of what is going on with this appeal, since Michelle feels the need to have an email petition for
us to release these records, here is what is happening.

Michelle's RTK request asked for all Facebook posts, comments, and messages regarding R-18-02, video/audio
recording, and "the Groves". We sent the only post that existed that fit any of those criteria. She appealed and sent (2)
screen shots, one from my page of a post about the LGVR Bridge, and one from the Township's page about the LGVR
bridge. We could not figure out why she sent those screen shots until after the final determination came back and we
reviewed the screenshots again. We realized that she had sent screenshots of her own comments and comments from
Constable Grove, saying that we did not include those per her request.

We did not send screenshots of comments made by Michelle Grove or Constable Grove because, first of all, they are
their own comments which they already have access to, and second, they were not regarding "the Groves” nor any of the
other requested criteria.

However, in an effort to not waste taxpayer money to fight this ridiculous appeal, Jen and | went through both of our
pages and sent David screenshots last week of comments or messages on our pages made by anyone with the name
"Grove" with the explanation to be sent to the OOR that we should not need to spend time sending screenshots of
comments made by the requester on a public page to the requester, nor did the request ask for to/from "Grove", it said
regarding "The Groves". We are just waiting on David to send the information.

We are not withholding information as she likes to try and make the public believe. We give her what exists per the criteria
on her requests.

Keri

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]
Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom
it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%228&qgs=true&search=
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=:
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Gmég Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0220

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 11:47 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

—mmememm FOrWarded message ---------~

From: Wolfe, Jill <jiwolfe@pa.gov>

Date: Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 11:31 AM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0220

To: "dgaines@mkclaw.com" <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gamail.com>, Jennifer
Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties:

Attached is the OOR’s Final Determination.

Sincerely,

Jill S. Wolfe | Attorney

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16! Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
Phone: 717.346.9903

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=
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Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

&% 2018-0220_Grove_Gregg Township.pdf
=~ 106K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=:
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0605

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, May 9, 2018 at 10:17 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mhkclaw.com>

---------- Forwarded message ---—----—-

From: Wolfe, Jill <jiwolfe@pa.gov>

Date: Wed, May 9, 2018 at 9:45 AM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0605

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties:

Attached is the OOR’s Final Determination.

Sincerely,

Jill S. Wolfe | Attorney

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
Phone: 717.346.9903

https://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=:
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Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

@ 2018-0605_Grove_Gregg Township.pdf
176K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-0507

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggiownship.org> Mon, Apr 23, 2018 at 12:53 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org> :

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Date: Mon, Apr 23, 2018, 9:54 AM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-0507

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>, David Gaines
(dgaines@mkclaw.com) <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Dear Parties:
Attached please find the Final Determination in the above-captioned matter.

Thank you,

Kathleen A, Higgins | Attorney

C|d |mage001 .jpg@01CBBADF.DDD3FD20 Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903
kahiggins@pa.gov
http://openrecords.pa.gov / @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

https://mail.google.com/mailfu/1/? ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail _fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear
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i
i

3 attachments

.@ 2018-0507_Grove_Gregg Township_FD.pdf
173K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr 23, 2018 at 12:54 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>

-—------ Forwarded message --------~

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, Apr 23, 2018, 11:17 AM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-0507

To: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines (dgaines@mkclaw.com) <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins,

I am asking for a reconsideration, based on the following:

1) As submitted, | attempted to get the minutes from the accountant prior to filing this appeal. | was redirected back to the
township office to get the minutes.

2) As submitted, the accountant told me he did not have time to deal with RTK Requests.
3) In Section 502 of the RTKL, an AORO is "an official or employee" of the agency. The accountant is not a member of
the authority, nor is he an employee of the authority. The authority has one paid employee (Laron Horner) who is on the

township's payroll because the authority is not set up to pay employees (according to the township).

4) As submitted, the accountant's office sent the minutes to the township immediately after | contacted the Chair of the
authority asking how I could get the minutes.

5) As submitted, the sewer authority meets in the township building and followed the township's meeting rules at the last
meeting.

I understand that in *most* cases, the sewer authority is accessed separately. In a neighboring municipality, | have
obtained minutes directly from the authority. Gregg township is extremely rural and this is a dead end. The accountant
told me (before | appealed) that he could not fulfill RTK Requests. 1 cannot get records from the Chair. It appears to me,
the accountant cannot even be the AORO.

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

On Mon, Apr 23, 2018, 9:54 AM Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov> wrote:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%228&qs=true&searn




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-0507
Dear Parties:

Attached please find the Final Determination in the above-captioned matter.

Thank you,

= Kathleen A. Higgins | Attorney
- Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor

- Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903

kahiggins@pa.gov
http:/fopenrecords.pa.gov / @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is priviteged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9803; fax (717) 425~
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0883

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0883

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 7:11 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Thu, May 17, 2018 at 4:15 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0883

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com” <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
Administrative Officer
- Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16! Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&gs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0883

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

2 attachments

4y 2018-0883_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
232K

@ RTK 04302018 Response Letter 107.pdf
62K

Greag Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 9:31 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

a@ 2018-0883_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
232K

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, May 29, 2018 at 10:10 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN
[Quoted text hidden)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

: @ma%i Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.cqm>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Jun 1, 2018 at 7:29 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

-—--——-- Forwarded message ----------

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Thu, May 31, 2018 at 3:02 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org"
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
Administrative Officer
Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | hitps://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA

https:/imail.googie.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Milis PA 16875
814-422-8218

u@ 2018-0953_Grove-GreggTwp.pdf
284K

David Gaines <dgaihes@mkclaw.com> Fri, Jun 1, 2018 at 3:32 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-.234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Jun 4, 2018 at 7:59 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>
Cc: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN
[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jun 12, 2018 at 7:34 AM

https://mail.google.com/mailfu/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&|sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

----—-- Forwarded message --------~

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 11, 2018 at 11:59 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

To: blorah@pa.gov

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggiownship.org>

Mr. Lorah,

The township wants to make me pay for hard copies because they claim the browsing history needs to be printed (on
paper) and redacted to hide personal usage. Facebook was an example given to me by the Secretary when | asked her
about this. She said Facebook usage could be personal or not personal, so the township would redact it. Another
example given to me was the Secretary checking her personal email. Township owned computers are not personal
devices. The computers are funded by taxpayers and the people who use them are paid by taxpayers. If they are
spending 6 hours per day on Facebook or their own email, the public has a right to know. There is nothing | can think of
that would in visible in the browser history that would meet one of the exemptions in the RTKL, nor did the township cite
any exemptions in thir response to me. If the Secretary logged into her bank account, for example, her password and
account balance would not show in the browser history. | would only know she was on the bank's website.

Michelle Grove

On Thu, May 31, 2018, 3:02 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assighed to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Michele Kusery-Grant
- Administrative Officer
Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16t Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | htips://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential
and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0853

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sean




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

Gmg Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Apr 3, 2018 at 3:15 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1i@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

-------- Forwarded message --—-—----

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Tue, Apr 3, 2018, 3:12 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

To: michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, secretary@greggtownship.org
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Faith Henry
cid:image001.jpg@01CB50E7.66A46B70 Administrative Officer

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16! Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
{717) 346-9903 | hitp:/lopenrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is
intended only for the party to whom it Is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new
physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street,
16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other
contact information has not changed: telephone (717)
346-9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&gs=true&sears




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

openrecords@pa.gov; webpage
www.openrecords.pa.gov.

3 attachments

. image001.jpg
- 2K

. image001.jpg
= 2K

u@ 2018-0556_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
317K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 12:14 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

—-—----- Forwarded message -------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Apr 12, 2018, 11:40 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

To: <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: secretary@greggtownship.org <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Eilers,

One of the Facebook pages | requested records from is not administered by Ms. Snyder, yet there is no attestation from
the admin of that page. When | initially asked the township for an attestation from every admin (to avoid an appeal), the
solicitor said they refused. That correspondence was submitted with my appeal.

Gregg township has a history of non-compliance with the RTKL and currently has two Final Determinations from last year
outstanding. It is a common occurrence for the township to come up with more records later, after being challenged. [l will
forward you recent evidence of this.} | don't believe a thorough search was completed. | don't believe Ms. Snyder even
attempted to use the search function, otherwise the images below would have come up for sure:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&gs=true&seart
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All that was provided was a snhap of ONE post about R-18-02. | will forward it. | find it very hard to believe that this is all
there is, considering how controversial these topics have been in our community.

Michelle Grove

On Tue, Apr 3, 2018 at 3:12 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

Faith Henry

752 Administrative Officer

" Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 161" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | hitp:/fopenrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication Is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom itis
addressed. if received in error, please return to sender.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&gs=true&sean




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234.
The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-
9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov;
webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&ag=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkts 2018-0605 and 2018-0606

Gma%f Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkts 2018-0605 and 2018-0606

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 11, 2018 at 7:06 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Milier
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

---------- Forwarded message -----—-——-

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date: Tue, Apr 10, 2018 at 3:08 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkis 2018-0605 and 2018-0606

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com” <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached two (2) appeals that have been filed with the Office of Open Records. These matters have been
assigned to an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found in each attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

. Faith Henry
Administrative Officer

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16! Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
{717) 346-8803 | hitp:/jopenrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it is
addressed. if received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The
other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax
(717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage
www.openrecords.pa.gov.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkts 2018-0605 and 2018-0606

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

2 attachments

‘ﬁ;} 2018-0606_Grove-GreggTwp.pdf
1013K

2018-0605_Grove-GreggTwp.pdf
= 844K

David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com> Wed, Apr 11, 2018 at 11:12 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden)

4 attachments

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkts 2018-0605 and 2018-0606

U —
A

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 11, 2018 at 11:24 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller

<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden)

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 8:07 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Thanks.

JEN
[Quoted text hidden]

o

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1 ?ui=28ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWYE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_1 80528.16_p8&view=pt&a=%22perjury%228&gs=true&search=




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: May 15th Letter

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: May 15th Letter

1 message

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Tue, May 22, 2018 at 9:00 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <kerimilier.greggtownship@gmail.com>

--——-—- Forwarded message -———---

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, May 22, 2018 at 5:59 PM

Subject: May 15th Letter

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

David,

I am in receipt of your letter dated May 15th regarding AP 2018-0556. As usual, your letter has a creative spin on the
facts. "You made it clear throughout this process that you would like affidavits from every representative of the township"
is false. | asked for an attestation from the Alternate AORO, who happens to have exclusive control over some of the
records | have recently requested. This is no accident, as she is concealing records currently - maybe even from you, as
you seemed to have no knowledge of the submission | made in the other appeal which included an email from her to
Centre County as evidence.

At no point did Jennifer claim to have conducted a search of these records herself. "To be clear, you are already aware of
these records." | was not aware of Cindy Grove's message to the Gregg Township page. | am aware of other
correspondence and that is what | am seeking copies of. Sure | have some records already, but they were not provided by
Gregg Township. Clearly the Alternate AORO is unwilling to provide an attestation under penalty of perjury. We will
continue to litigate this issue if the township does not meet its burden soon. These recent requests are more important to
me than the previous FDs the township has not complied with, so | am not going to let them slide.

While | have your attention, can you explain why the township told the Sheriff's Office and PSP (twice now) that they do
not have surveillance of my husband's personal property being run over on four occasions? Jennifer told me they do and
the footage is "saved." The Supervisors seem concerned about more recent vandalism, but are totally ignoring the
evidence they have had for months (according to Jennifer) of repeat vandalism taking place on the township's property.
Any other municipality would turn over the evidence they have been sitting on for months to the police, and consider the
repeat vandal as their #1 suspect for the other vandalism. The only way it doesn't make sense fo do that is if the township
is protecting the repeat vandal!

Additionally, Ms. Miller should follow her own advice and not be the only keyholder to her digital communications. She had
a huge problem with Supervisor Stover managing a (private) donation account, and she directed the OGSAB to get
township email addresses. It's in the minutes.

Michelle Grove

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherion Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801

(814) 234-1500 TEL

(814) 234-1549 FAX

hitps://mail.google.com/mailfu/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=i
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

3 messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:05 PM
To: Keri Milier <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmait.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: May 1, 2018 at 3:43:42 PM EDT

To: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mpkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Thank you, Mr. Eilers. | will pass.

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 3:11 PM Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:
Dear Ms. Grove:

You may submit additional evidence if you agree to extend the deadline by which the OOR
must issue a final determination to May 14, 2018. If you agree to this extension, you may
have until May 3, 2018 to submit additional evidence. As it bears the burden of proof, the
Township would have the final opportunity to respond, by May 8, 2018. Please note,
however, that AP 2018-0638 is a different matter and evidence in that matter may not be
probative in the instant matter.

Please notify the OOR if you would like to exercise this option.

Sincerely,

we Blake Eilers, Esq.
- Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=7623278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q="%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556
http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and Is intended only for the party to whom
it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:43 AM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggiownship.org>

Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Mr. Eilers,

| understand the window for submissions is closed, but | am wondering if since the township is being
permitted to make another submission if | could be allowed the same courtesy? | would like to submit
evidence from AP 2018-0638.

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:29 AM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmaif.com> wrote:

Mr. Eilers,

| requested an attestation (under penalty of perjury) from all facebook admins before filing this appeal.
The Keri Miller Supervisor page is NOT administered by Jennifer Snyder, so she does not have "actual
knowledge" of the messages sent fo that page. As you can see, the township is unwilling to submit an
attestion (under penalty of perjury) from Ms. Miller, which | find unusual since Ms. Miller was appointed
as the "Alternate” AORO on April 12th and she responded to a RTK Request on April 13th (AP 2018-
0638).

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:12 AM Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Attorney Gaines:

Thank you for the clarification; please do so. Kindly have her explain details of her
search, such as dates, individuals consulted, search methodology, etc.

hitps:/mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQE .en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%228&qs=true&search=:
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Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | bellers@pa.gov

http:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If received in errot, please return to sender.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mbkclaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:04 AM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary
<secretary@agreggtownship.org>; Michelle Grove <micheileyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Mr. Eilers,

There is no separate attestation. Would you like me to have Ms. Snyder attest that there are no
other responsive documents so far as she is concerned?

Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=
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This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or
parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return
it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your
computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-
client or any other privileges.

On Mon, Apr 30, 2018 at 3:21 PM, Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Attorney Gaines:

You refer to a sworn statement attesting that, aside from the records already provided
to Ms. Grove, no responsive records exist. The only attestation on record in this matter
is attached. If another attestation was provided to Ms. Grove, please forward it to me
at your earliest convenience. Please ensure that Ms. Grove is copied.

Sincerely,

ww Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

© Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
{(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

hitp://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the
party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16t
Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: Telephone (717) 346-
9903; Fax (717) 425-5343; E-mail openrecords@pa.gov; Webpage www.opentecords.pa.gov.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mkclaw.com]

Sent: Monday, April 8, 2018 12:46 PM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Gregg Submission

Mr. Eilers,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=
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Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached submission in docket
number AP 2018-0556. Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Ir.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party
or parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately
return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message
from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
the attorney-client or any other privileges.

---------- Forwarded message —--~---

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

To: "Eilers, Blake” <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Bec:

Date: Mon, 9 Apr 2018 16:46:06 +0000

Subject: Gregg Submission

Mr. Eilers,

The purpose of this email is o provide you with the attached submission in docket number AP
2018-0556. Thank you.

David

David 8. Gaines, JIr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party

hitps://mail.google.com/mailfu/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&{sver=CMczzH-DWgE..en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=
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. or parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately
eturn it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message
from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
he attorney-client or any other privileges.

2 attachments

image001.jpg
- 2K

» image001.jpg
2K

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:05 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

image001.jpg
2K

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmaif.com> Fri, May 4, 2018 at 9:54 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMilier.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> '

Jen

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Date: May 4, 2018 at 7:35:19 AM MDT

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Michelle Grove
<michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Dear Attorney Gaines:

https://mail.google.com/mailfu/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE .en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=i
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The OOR must issue a final determination in this matter on Monday; therefore any additional
evidence must be submitted before 2:00 p.m. today.

Sincerely,

. Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

hitp:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it
is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: Eilers, Blake

Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:12 AM

To: 'David Gaines' <dgaines@mbkclaw.com> :

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>; Michelle Grove
<michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Attorney Gaines:

Thank you for the clarification; please do so. Kindly have her explain details of her search, such
as dates, individuals consulted, search methodology, etc.

Sincerely,

=« Blake Eilers, Esq.
. Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

https://imail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=i
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http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it
is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.
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https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

3 messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:05 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: May 1, 2018 at 3:43:42 PM EDT

To: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Thank you, Mr. Eilers. | will pass.

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 3:11 PM Eilers, Blake <heilers@pa.gov> wrote:
Dear Ms. Grove:

You may submit additional evidence if you agree to extend the deadline by which the OOR
must issue a final determination to May 14, 2018. If you agree to this extension, you may
have until May 3, 2018 to submit additional evidence. As it bears the burden of proof, the
Township would have the final opportunity to respond, by May 8, 2018. Please note,
however, that AP 2018-0638 is a different matter and evidence in that matter may not be
probative in the instant matter.

Please notify the OOR if you would like to exercise this option.

Sincerely,

wal ey Blake Eilers, Esq.
L. % Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | bellers@pa.gov

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qgs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556
hitp://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom
it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gamail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:43 AM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Mr. Eilers,

I understand the window for submissions is closed, but | am wondering if since the township is being
permitted to make another submission if | could be allowed the same courtesy? | would like to submit
evidence from AP 2018-0638.

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:29 AM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:

Mr. Eilers,

1 requested an attestation (under penalty of perjury) from all facebook admins before filing this appeal.
The Keri Miller Supervisor page is NOT administered by Jennifer Snyder, so she does not have "actual
knowledge" of the messages sent to that page. As you can see, the township is unwilling to submit an
attestion (under penalty of perjury) from Ms. Miller, which | find unusual since Ms. Miller was appointed
as the "Alternate” AORO on April 12th and she responded to a RTK Request on April 13th (AP 2018-
0638).

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:12 AM Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Attorney Gaines:

Thank you for the clarification; please do so. Kindly have her explain details of her
search, such as dates, individuals consulted, search methodology, etc.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=7623278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQE.en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q="h22attestation%22&qs=true&sear
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Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | bheilers@pa.gov

http:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mkclaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:04 AM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary
<secretary@greggtownship.org>; Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Mr. Eilers,

There is no separate attestation. Would you like me to have Ms. Shyder attest that there are no
other responsive documents so far as she is concerned?

Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Ir.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherfon Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=762a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&searn
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This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or
parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return
it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your
computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-
client or any other privileges.

On Mon, Apr 30, 2018 at 3:21 PM, Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Attorney Gaines:

You refer to a sworn statement attesting that, aside from the records already provided
to Ms. Grove, no responsive records exist. The only attestation on record in this matter
is attached. If another attestation was provided to Ms. Grove, please forward it to me
at your earliest convenience. Please ensure that Ms. Grove is copied.

Sincerely,

. Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

http:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the
party to whom it is addressed. If recelved in error, please return to sender

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 161
Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: Telephone (717) 346-
9903; Fax (717) 425-5343; E-mail openrecords@pa.gov,; Webpage www.openrecords. pa.gov.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mbkclaw.com]

Sent: Monday, April 9, 2018 12:46 PM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Gregg Submission

Mr. Eilers,

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE .en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear
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The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached submission in docket
number AP 2018-0556. Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Sfreet, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party
or parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately
return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message
from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
the attorney-client or any other privileges.

----—--—- Forwarded message -----—----

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

To: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Bee:

Date: Mon, 9 Apr 2018 16:46:06 +0000

Subject: Gregg Submission

Mr. Eilers,

The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached submission in docket number AP
2018-0556. Thank you.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Sireet, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%228&qs=true&sean
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or parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately
return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message
from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
the attorney-client or any other privileges.

2 attachments
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secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:05 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

image001.jpg
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secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 4, 2018 at 9:54 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Jen
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Date: May 4, 2018 at 7:35:19 AM MDT

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Michelle Grove
<michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Dear Attorney Gaines:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear
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The OOR must issue a final determination in this matter on Monday; therefore any additional
evidence must be submitted before 2:00 p.m. today.

Sincerely,

gy Blake Eilers, Esq.
§ . - Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication Is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it
is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.

From: Eilers, Blake

Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:12 AM

To: 'David Gaines' <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>; Michelle Grove
<michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Attorney Gaines:

Thank you for the clarification; please do so. Kindly have ler explain details of her search, such
as dates, individuals consulted, search methodology, etc.

Sincerely,

« Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1 J2ui=28&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_1 80528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&gs=true&seart
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hitp://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication s privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it
is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender.
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hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1 J2ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.1 6_p8&view=pt&qg=%22attestation%22&qs=true&sear




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: RTK Emails "Constable" & RTK Report

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: RTK Emails "Constable™ & RTK Report

3 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Mar 12, 2018 at 12:24 PM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

-—-—-—- Forwarded message -

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Mar 12, 2018 at 12:07 PM

Subject: RTK Emails "Constable” & RTK Report

To: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
Get the app for iOS and Android.

Want to send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adobe Sign.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

R‘;I'I':(Gregg Twp.pdf
= 446

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Mon, Mar 12, 2018 at 7:36 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: RTK Emails "Constable" & RTK Report

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 13, 2018 at 9:47 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Keri

Virus-free. www.avast.com

[Quoted text hidden]

3 attachments

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1 /?ui=2&ik=7633278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en..&cbl=gmail_fe_1 80528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=i




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: RTK Facebook

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: RTK Facebook

5 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:15 PM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

---------- Forwarded message -—-------

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:05 PM

Subject: RTK Facebook

To: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
Get the app for iOS and Android.

Want to send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adobe Sign.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

RTK Gregg Twp.pdf
= 443K

David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com> Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:47 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherion Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address

shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

htps://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%228&qs=true&search=:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: RTK Facebook
[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Mar 26, 2018 at 9:38 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN

---—--- Forwarded message --—------—

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:05 PM

Subject: RTK Facebook

To: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
Get the app for iOS and Android.

Want to send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adobe Sign.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

RT}T(Gregg Twp.pdf
= 443

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Mar 30, 2018 at 2:45 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Dougias Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>

memmmemeew FOIWarded message ~mm--m---

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Mar 30, 2018, 2:38 PM

Subject: Re: RTK Facebook

To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Hi Jennifer,
| request an attestation (under penalty of perjury) from all of the FB admins that the pages were searched thoroughly.
Michelle Grove

On Wed, Mar 28, 2018 at 12:40 PM Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> wrote:
Please see the attached letter and responsive records.

On Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:05 PM, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
§ This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
. Get the app for i0S and Android.

Want to send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adobe Sign.

hitps://mail.google.com/mailfu/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=i




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: RTK Facebook
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Jennifer Snyder, CGA
- Secretary/Treasurer
| Gregg Township, Centre County

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Mar 30, 2018 at 3:03 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

—————————— Forwarded message ----—---

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Date: Fri, Mar 30, 2018, 2:46 PM

Subject: Re: RTK Facebook

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Michelle,

We're not going to do that - among other reasons, we have already spent a large amount of time processing the recent
requests, and we need to move on to other matters.

Let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
David

David S. Gaines, JIr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

On Fri, Mar 30, 2018 at 2:38 PM, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
Hi Jennifer,

I request an attestation (under penalty of perjury) from all of the FB admins that the pages were searched thoroughly.
Michelle Grove

On Wed, Mar 28, 2018 at 12:40 PM Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> wrote:
Please see the attached letter and responsive records.

On Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:05 PM, Michelle Grove <michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
| This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.

§ Get the app for iOS and Android.

§ Want to send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adobe Sign.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

https://mail.googie.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a32780288&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22perjury%228as=true&search=




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: RTK Facebook
Gregg Township, Centre County

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22perjury%22&ds=true&search=:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Gregg Township - Constable Issue

Gm%i Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Gregg Township - Constable Issue
4 messages

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 24, 2018 at 1:03 PM
To: mike@centrecountypa.gov

Hello, Commissioner Pipe!

This is Keri Miller from Gregg Township (Spring Mills), friends with Ashley. We are having an issue in Gregg Township
with the newly elected Constable and was advised to inform a number of offices of the issue.

Please review his website www.constablegrove.com and make sure to read the (2) resolutions in detail that he has written
and his letter to the board of supervisors. | am having numerous residents contacting me concerned with his assumed
authority especially concerning the resolutions he has created.

| don't believe there is anything specifically from your board that can be done concerning this at this point, but | wanted to
start the communications for awareness purposes. You may already be aware since this particular person has been
involved in cases against the PSP and other issues.

Let me know if there is time for further conversations regarding this and if there is a time appropriate to meet with you
and/or the board of commissioners.

Thank you for your time.
Keri Miller

Board of Supetrvisors, Chair
Gregg Township, Centre County PA

Virus-free. www.avast.com

Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov> Wed, Jan 24, 2018 at 1:53 PM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Hi Keri,
What's the best phone number to reach you at?

Mike

From: Keri Miller [mailto:kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2018 1:04 PM

To: Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov>

Subject: Gregg Township - Constable Issue

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=28&ik=76a3278028&]sver=CMczzH-DWQE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q="%22what%27s%20the%20best%2:




6/12/2018 Gmail - Gregg Township - Constable Issue

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 24, 2018 at 1:54 PM
To: Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov>

Oh, I meant to include that in my email. Sorry!
(814)571-5308

Keri

Virus-free. www.avast.com

[Quoted text hidden]

Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov> Thu, Jan 25, 2018 at 3:18 PM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Thanks, Keri. | wanted to make sure we had your number. My cell is 814-232-9333 and office is 814-548-
1114.

[ will share this with our Administrator and Solicitor. If there is anything that we'd need to proceed with we
will certainly let you know.

Thanks for reaching out.

Mike

From: Keri Miller [mailto:kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2018 1:55 PM

To: Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov>

Subject: Re: Gregg Township - Constable Issue

Oh, | meant to include that in my email. Sorry!

(814)571-5308

Keri

Virus-free. www.avast.com

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22what%27s%20the %20best%2.




6/12/2018 Gmail - Gregg Township - Constable Issue
On Wed, Jan 24, 2018 at 1:53 PM, Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov> wrote:

Hi Keri,

What's the best phone number to reach you at?

Mike

From: Keri Miller [mailto:kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2018 1:04 PM

To: Michael Pipe <mike @centrecountypa.gov>

Subject: Gregg Township - Constable Issue

Hello, Commissioner Pipel

This is Keri Miller from Gregg Township (Spring Mills), friends with Ashley. We are having an issue in Gregg Township
with the newly elected Constable and was advised to inform a number of offices of the issue.

Please review his website www.constablegrove.com and make sure to read the (2) resolutions in detail that he has
written and his letter to the board of supervisors. | am having numerous residents contacting me concerned with his
assumed authority especially concerning the resolutions he has created.

I don't believe there is anything specifically from your board that can be done concerning this at this point, but | wanted
to start the communications for awareness purposes. You may already be aware since this particular person has been
involved in cases against the PSP and other issues.

Let me know if there is time for further conversations regarding this and if there is a time appropriate to meet with you
and/or the board of commissioners.

Thank you for your time.
Keri Miller

Board of Supervisors, Chair

Gregg Township, Centre County PA

Virus-free, www.avast.com

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22what%275%20the%20best%2;
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https:/mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%22what%27s%20the%20best%2;




6/12/2018 Gmail - Response; RTK Emails "Constable" & RTK Report

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Response: RTK Emails "Constable" & RTK Report

2 messages

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 11:44 AM
To: Michelie Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Please see the attached.
Keri Miller

Chair, Board of Supervisors
Gregg Township, Centre County

2 attachments

w@ Grove_Docs_4-13-18.pdf
2089K

.@3 RTK 030122018 Response L.etter 88.pdf
94K

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 11:46 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, charles stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Keri
[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

-

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&g=%22perjury%228&qs=true&search=:




